Diluted adjusted earnings per share, EUR Share of net income belonging to parent company owners
Diluted average number of shares adjusted for share issues

Net gearing, % Interest-bearing debt - cash and bank receivables  x 100
Shareholders' equity + minority interest

Dividend per share   Dividend per share approved by annual general meeting.
With respect to the most recent year, Board's proposal to the AGM.

Payout ratio, %   Dividend/share  x 100
Share of EPS belonging to parent company shareholders

Effective dividend yield, %   Dividend / share adjusted for share issues  x 100
Final quotation at close of period adjusted for share issues

Price/earnings (P/E) ratio   Closing price at end of period adjusted for share issues
Share of EPS belonging to parent company owners

Shareholders' equity per share   Shareholders' equity belonging to parent company owners
Number of shares at end of period adjusted for share issues

Market capitalization of share stock   Number of shares x closing price at end of period

Consolidated statements62

Net sales

M€
News-

papers
Kauppalehti

group
Market-

places Other Eliminations Group

Financial year 2008
Net sales
External net sales 232.2 73.4 34.0 1.6 341.2
Inter-segment net sales 4.5 0.1 0.3 13.5 -18.4 0.0
Net sales, total 236.7 73.5 34.3 15.1 -18.4 341.2

Financial year 2007
Net sales
External net sales 226.3 70.0 30.4 2.2 328.9
Inter-segment net sales 4.3 0.1 0.5 12.0 -16.9 0.0
Net sales, total 230.6 70.1 30.9 14.2 -16.9 328.9

Net income in period

M€
News-

papers
Kauppalehti

group
Market-

places Other Eliminations Group

Financial year 2008
Operating income 41.5 9.7 2.0 -4.9 48.3
Share of results in associated companies 0.1 1.6 2.8 4.5
Non-allocated items

Net financial expenses -0.4 -0.4
Income tax -13.4 -13.4

Net income for the period 41.7 11.3 2.0 -16.0 0.0 39.0

Financial year 2007
Operating income 42.8 7.6 5.3 8.7 64.4
Share of results in associated companies 0.1 2.6 0.8 3.5
Non-allocated items

Net financial expenses 0.1 0.1
Income tax -16.8 -16.8

Net income for the period 42.8 10.3 5.3 -7.3 0.0 51.2

M€ 2008 2007

Finland 324.0 314.8
Rest of EU countries 16.7 14.0
Rest of other countries 0.6 0.2

341.2 328.9

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

1. Segment information
Alma Media Group reports as its primary segments Newspapers,
Kauppalehti group, Marketplaces, and Other Operations.

The publishing activities of 35 newspapers are reported in the
Newspapers segment. The largest are the regional paper Aamulehti
and the daily tabloid Iltalehti. The Kauppalehti group is specialized in
producing business information. Its best known product is Finland's
leading business daily, the Kauppalehti paper. The Kauppalehti group
also includes a contract publishing company, Alma Media Lehdenteki-